

66469-7

66469-7

No. 66469-7-I

COURT OF APPEALS,  
DIVISION I  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIRK M. MAYBERRY  
INC. AND DIRK M.  
MAYBERRY,

Appellants.

vs.

ERICA FRASER,

Respondent.

NO. 09-2-16471-1 SEA

2011 SEP 25 PM 1:20  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION I  
SEATTLE, WASHINGTON

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT



**David A. Leen**  
**Leen & O'Sullivan, PLLC**  
520 EAST DENNY WAY  
SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98122  
(206) 325-6022  
FAX (206) 325-1424  
David@LeenandOSullivan.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>A. Introduction</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>B. Counter Statement of the Case</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>II. ARGUMENT</b>	<b>7</b>
<b>A. The Trial Court Properly Found That The Purchase and Sale Agreement was Unenforceable</b>	<b>7</b>
<b>B. The Appellants Have Also Violated the Washington Consumer Protection Act</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>1. An Unfair or Deceptive Act or Practice</b>	<b>10</b>
<b>2. Occurring in Trade or Commerce</b>	<b>11</b>
<b>3. Which Affects the Public Interest</b>	<b>11</b>
<b>4. Injury to the Plaintiff in His or Her Business or Property</b>	<b>12</b>
<b>5. Causation</b>	<b>12</b>
<b>C. Both Mr. Mayberry and Mayberry, Inc. are Liable for the Relief Awarded</b>	<b>13</b>
<b>D. The Plaintiff is Entitled to Reasonable Attorney Fees and Costs Notwithstanding That the Court Did Not Award Monetary Damages</b>	<b>14</b>
<b>E. The Respondent is Entitled to Reasonable Attorney Fees and Costs For the Appeal</b>	<b>16</b>
<b>III. CONCLUSION</b>	<b>16</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Annot.</i> , 152 A.L.R. 696 (1944) _____	14
<i>Brown v. Mayberry</i> , No. 06-2-20888-9 (2009) _____	9
<i>Edmonds v. John L. Scott</i> , 942 p. 2d 1072 (1997) _____	12
<i>Hangman Ridge v. Safeco</i> , 105 Wn. 2d 778 (1986) _____	10
<i>In re Guardianship of Wells</i> , 150 Wn. App. 491, 208 P. 3d 1126 (Div. 1 2009) _____	10
<i>In re the Matter of the Denial of the Real Estate License Application of Dirk Martin Mayberry</i> , No. 94 - 040, 3 (Wa. St. DOL 1995) _____	9
<i>Johnson v. Harrigan-Peach Land Dev. Co.</i> , 79 Wn. 2d 745, 489 P. 2d 923 (1971) _____	13
<i>Kruse v. Hemp</i> . 121 Wn. 2d 715 (1993) _____	8
<i>Mason v. Mortgage America</i> , 114 Wn 2d. 842, 854 – 55 (1990) _____	14
<i>Nordstrom Inc. v. Tampourlos</i> , 107 Wash. 2d. 735, 733 P. 2d 208 (1987) _____	15
<i>State v. Ralph Williams</i> , 87 Wn. 2d 298(1976) _____	13

### Statutes

RCW 19.86.090 _____	16
RCW 19.86.920 _____	12
RCW 61.34 _____	7
